
NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION 
(SHOPPING-52.1-b)

05 September 2024

Sir/Madam:

Please provide us with your best quotation for the items as specifiedtfn the Terms of 
Reference (TOR) for PR No. SO-SPU24-001 Ref. No. SH240520-AM (SH4 and submit the 
erne in a sealed envelope to be dropped in the designated drop box at the Bids and Contracts 
Services Division (BCSD), Ground Floor, Diliman, Quezon City on or before 9:30 AM of 

16 SEPTEMBER 2024. -------------

The following documents must be submitted together with your quotation:
1. PhilGEPS Registration, whichever is applicable:
For Platinum Members:
2. Valid and Updated Certificate of PhilGEPS Registration (This should include the 

attached "Annex A”), in case the Mayor’s Permit in the said Annex “A" is expired a 
valid/updated Mayor’s Permit must also be submitted.

For Red or Blue Members:
a. Valid Mayor’s Permit showing the expiry date
b. PhilGEPS Registration Number;

3. Other documents:: Please refer to the attached TOR
In case no bid or insufficient number of bids is received on 16’^EPTEMBER 2024, the 

deadline for submission may be extended as follows:

First(1SI) Extension 
Second (2na) Extension)
Third (3r0 Extension)

The RFQ/BId Proposal shall be submitted by the bidder to NPC on the manner of 
submission based on the ABC as follows:

Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC):
> Up to Phpl 00,000.00 - via fax/e-mail / bid proposal to procurement officer

Above Php 100,000.00 up to Php 1,000,000.00 - via Sealed Offer (use drop box @ 
procurement office)

For further inquiries, please contact the BAC Secretariat, 
telephone no/s. 8- 9245-300 loc 5208 / Fax No.8-
carmacabasco@naDocor.Qov.ph

Very truly yours.

Mr. Arvin R. Macabasco at 
922-1622 / email address:

^TTY. MELCHOR P. RIDULME
Chairman, Bids and Awards Committee

W
BAGOSC PIUPIHAS

NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION
Gabriel Y. Itchon Building
Senator Miriam P. Defensor-Santiago Avenue (formerly BIR Road) 
Corner Quezon Avenue, Diliman 1100 Quezon City, Philippines 
Tel. Nos. (632) 8921-3541 to80 • Fax No. (632) 8921-2468 
Website: www.nao3cor.aov.Dh

O
CERT|S|CAi;ON

INTERNATIONAL

mailto:carmacabasco@naDocor.Qov.ph
http://www.nao3cor.aov.Dh


Republic of the Philippines 
NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
ALTERNATIVE MODE OF PROCUREMENT 

(SHOPPING-52.1 b)

1. Scope of Works: PR NO. SO-SPU24-OQ1 / REF NO. SH24Q520-AM fSH4l

Item
No. DESCRIPTION QTY. U/M

Unit Cost 
(PhP) ABC

1.

HARD DRIVE EXTERNAL PORTABLE 
EXTERNAL HARD DRIVE 2TB, USB 3.0 
AND USB 2.0 AUTOMATION
CONTINUOUS BACKUP PASSWORD 
PROTECTION SYSTEM HIGH
CAPACITY

4 PCS.

P24.000.00

2, POWER STRIP EXTENSION OUTLET
6 GANG W/ GROUND 4 PCS. 10,000.00

3 INK CARTRIDGE, BLACK AND YELLOW 
COLOR (CYAN, MAGENTA & YELLOW) 8 SETS 19,600.00

4
INK CARTRIDGE COLOR BLACK, 
MODEL CE-315150 FOR AMANO 
STAMPING DATER MACHINE, MODEL 
PIX-200

10 PCS. 8,000.00

TOTAL APPROVED BUDGET FOR THE 
CONTRACT (ABC) P 61,600.00

Notes:
• Warranty: Shall be at least three (3) Months
• Please see attached Technical Soecification/s.
• Mode of Award: Per item basis. Bid Price offer should not exceed ABC per Item.
• Bidders are required and reminded to strictly state/include in their own Bid Proposal 

the requirements in the Terms and Conditions stated under the NPC Terms of 
Reference (TOR) to wit:
- Payment Terms
- Delivery Period
- Price Validity
- Delivery Point
- Warranty

APPROVED BUDGET FOR THE CONTRACT: PHP 61.600.QQ 

2. Delivery Period
Delivery Period shall not be later than thirty (30) calendar days upon receipt of the Purchase 
Order / Notice to Proceed.

3. Delivery Point
Items shall be delivered at NPC Warehouse, NPC-Head Office, Diliman, Quezon City.

AFG-LOG-004.A01 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 1 of4



TERMS OF REFERENCE {c/o ARM) SH2
SHOPP[NG 52.1 bl PR NO: SO-SPU24-001 - HARD DRIVE EXTERNAL /POWER STRIP/INK CARTRIDGE

4. Bid Submission

The Bidder shall submit their bids through their authorized representative or in the manner of 
submission as prescribed in the RFQ.

5. Late Bids

Any Bid submitted after the deadline for submission and receipt of Bids shall not be accepted 
by NPC.

6. Bid Prices

The bid price as indicated in the Quotation Form shall be fixed during the Bidder’s performance 
of the Contract and not subject to variation or price escalation on any account. A Bid submitted 
with an adjustable price quotation shall be treated as non-responsive.

7. Bid Price Validity

Price Validity shall not be less than One Hundred Twenty (120) calendar days from date of bid 
submission.

8. Eligibility Criteria

a. Bids shall be checked using the PASS / FAIL Criteria for Legal, Technical and 
Financial components.

b. From the bids that were rated PASSED, the same shall be ranked and corrected for 
computational errors to identify the Lowest Calculated Quotation (LCQ).

9. Detailed Evaluation and Comparison of Bids
»

The LCQ shall be subjected to detailed evaluation against the Technical Specifications 
including arithmetical computations. Documents which are deemed not to comply with the 
requirements of the tender shall be considered non-complying.

10. Post-qualification

Submitted documents of the LCQ shall be subjected to post qualification evaluation. The bid 
that PASSED the Post-Qualification shall be declared as the Lowest Calculated Responsive 
Quotation (LCRQ).

11. Total Contract Price

The Total Contract Price shall be inclusive of all taxes and other related expenses / charges,

12. Notice to Supplier

a.

b.

The supplier shall pick-up the Purchase Order (PO)/ Notice to Proceed (NTP) from 
NPC within two (2) calendar days from receipt of the Notice of Award.

Failure to secure the PO/NTP by the supplier within the said period will mean 
cancellation of the same and imposition of penalties as prescribed by law.

AFG-LOG-004.A01 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 2 of 4



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o ARM) SH2
SHOPPING 52,1 i/PR NO: SO-SPJ2R-001 - HARD DRIVE EXTERNAL /POWER STRIP/INK CARTRIDGE

13. PO Effectivity

a. The PO Shall take effect immediately upon receipt of the PO / NTP by the supplier 
sent through fax as evidenced by the fax transmission receipt and as confirmed by 
the supplier's representative.

14. Terms of Payment

Terms of Payment shall be thirty (30) calendar days after submission of complete supporting 
documents.

15. Warranty

Warranty is dependent upon the nature/type of the item which is included in the offer (i.e. 
Manufacturer’s Warranty).

16. Liquidated Damages

Where the supplier refuses or fails to satisfactorily complete the work within the specified 
contract time, plus any time of extension duly granted and is hereby in default under the 
contract, the supplier shall pay NPC for liquidated damages, and not by way of penalty, an 
amount equal to at least one tenth (1/10) of one percent (1%) of the cost of the 
undelivered/unperformed , portion of the items/works for every day of delay. Once the 
cumulative amount of liquidated damages reaches ten percent (10%) of the amount of the 
contract, the procuring entity may rescind or terminate the contract, without prejudice to other 
courses of action and remedies open to it (Section 68 of the Revised IRR of RA 9184).

17. Liability of the Supplier

If after receipt of the Purchase Order, the supplier fails to deliver the goods, appropriate 
sanctions will be imposed as prescribed under Republic Act (RA) 9184 and its Revised 
Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR).

18. Disclosure of Relations

The bidder shall comply with the provisions of Section 47 of RA 9184 and its revised IRR re- 
disclosure of relations.

19. Administrative Sanctions

Bidder shall likewise be imposed the rules as stated in section 69 (Imposition of administrative 
penalties) should there be infractions committed.

20. Reservation Clause

NPC reserves the right to accept or reject any bid, to annul the bidding process, and to reject 
all bids at any time prior to contract award, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected 
bidder/s.

AFG-LOG-004.A01 
Rev. No. 0 
Faee3 of4



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o ARM) SH2
SHOPPING 52.1 h/ PR NO SO-SPUS4-001 - HARD DRIVE EXTERNAL/POWER STRIP/INK CARTRIDGE

SUPPLIER’S BID QUOTATION 
(SHOPPING-52.1 b)

To; The BAG Chairman:

I have read andexamined the Terms of Reference for Purchase Requisition (PR) No/s. 
SO-SPU24-001. I agree with the conditions of the TOR and offer the following supplies with 
specific description:

. ITEM 
NO.

DESCRIPTION OF ITEM / S TO BE 
SUPPLIED

(Include Brand name)
QTY UNIT PRICE 

(PhP)
TOTAL PRICE 

(PhP)

1.

2.

3.

4.

TOTAL BID PRICE

Name and Signature of Authorized Representative 
Date_________________________________

Company Name_________________________

Contact Details__________________________

e-mail address

Note: The bidder may use this form or its own company letter head following this format duly 
signed by the authorized representative when making the offer.

AFG-LOO-004.AOI 
Rev, No. 0 
Page 4 of 4



TERMS OF REFERENCE s- 
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

1.0

SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF HARD DRIVE A^) OTHER COMPUTER ACCESSORIES
FOR OVP SPUQ

_________________________________ PR NO. SO-SPU24-001

Technical Specifications

GENERAL

Th^spiocifical'on covers the features and technical requirements for the Supply 
and Delivery of Hard Drive and other computer accessories for OVP-SPUG.

All supj^ied spare pans shall be new and unused. They shall be suitable for the
dfmSnanXi al' C°mPly Wi,h "" aPP'iCable re9Ula,ions' c'uall'V'
Ir«er.Su?-plierr £ht'! accept fufl responsibility for his work including documentation 
annfii^ol!i0n sh|Pf]?ent' InspectiOh. Warranty provisions and compliance with the 
applicable codes and standards and the requirements of this Specification

2.0 SCOPE OF WORKS

I«mn?SPe 0f WOrk St^al1 ^0Ver the SupP|y and Delivery of Hard Drive and other
computer accessories for OVP-SPUG. omer

ITEM DESCRIPTION
NPC

REQUIREMFNT.S SUPPLIER’S DATA
QTY UM UbSCRIPTION QTY UM

1

HARD DRIVE EXTERNAL 
PORTABLE EXTERNAL
HARD DRIVE 2TB

SPECIFICATIONS;
• 2 TB capacity
- USB 3.0 and 2.0 cable
• Continuous backup with

password protection
• Compatible with

Windows, Mac and 
Chrompbook laotops

4 PC

2

POWER STRIP EXTENSION 
OUTLET, 6 GANG W/ 
GROUND

SPECIFICATIONS;
• 6 gang, at least 1.8 

meters cord length
• 2,S00w lOA 2S0v
• With individual switches
• Built in safetvbreaker
• Impact resistant
• Flame Retardant
• universal socket

4 PC

3

EPSON L4150 PRINTER INK 
BLACK & COLOR (CYAN, 
MAGENTA & YELLOW)

SPECIFICATIONS;
> SLACK (Ink code; 001)
* CYAN link code: OOli

8 SET

NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION VI-TS-1



TERMS OF REFERENCE •- 
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

SUPPLY AND OEUVERY OF HARD DRIVE aTTO OTHER COMPUTER ACCESSORIES
FOR OVP SPUG 

PR NO. SO-SPU24-001

3.0

4.0

5.0

MAGENTA (Ink code: 
001)
YELLOW (Ink cade: oail

INK CARTRIDGE FOR 
AMANO STAMPING 
DATER MACHINE; MODEL 
PIX-200

SPECIFICATIONS:
“ BLACK ribbon cartridge 

Model no. CE-31S1S0

10 PC

. MODE OF AWARD

Award is on per item basis.

DELIVERY PERIOD AND LOCATION

The delivery period shall be Thirty (30) CALENDAR davc ...t. ^ .
receipt Of Notice to Proceed. ^ '-mlenuar DAYS reckoned from

Suding sheltrdMMgr^d ^°nai pozi ('vhr;iitrhnn
corner Quezon Avenue Diiiman iion rt.iezQrioitY.----- ULormerly BIR Road)

ACCEPTANCE CRITERIA

IripnMo?Pliefr ?al1 perform at hls own expense all inspection required to ensure 
Kmqtnfhi f des'9n’ mater|al. workmanship and conformanceof the suoDlled 
Item to the requirements of the specifications and standards. PP

de'iVery Sha" als°
Upon arrival of item at delivery site, NPC and the Supplier or their authorized 
representatives, shall jointly verify the item following the steps belowT aUth0r'2ed

a. Inspection and verification of the packing list-
i

b. Visual inspection of the condition of the packing and its surfaces; and

Sha" t!f Prepared careful,y notin9 all eventual shortages, defects or 
damages, signed by the Supplier and concurred by NPC. All shortages and

Sm red ta".be imTadiately reP'aced by the Supplier at his own cost 
and shall ensure the timely delivery of replacement without affecting the agreed 
overall contract impIcmontQtion schedule. y y

Acceptance certificate shall be issued only after all the required inspection and 
verification are satisfactorily conducted and performed.

LTp'iierS NPC may at hiS OWn iud9me"'' dlrM
NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION

VI-TS-2



TERMS OF REFERENCE 
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF HARD DRIVE AND OTHER COMPUTER

6.0

ACCESSORIES 
FOR OVP SPUG 

PR NO. SO-SPU24-001

GUARANTEE

Warranty

amrpt„?;ranty S,,a" be !3iVen ,he -PP'W reckoned from

NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION
VI-TS-3


